Wisconsin law.
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147 DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES NR 17.01
Chapter NR 17
DOG TRIALS AND TRAINING
NR 17.001 Definitions. NR 17.05 Classes of dog training grounds.
NR 17.01 Bird dog training license. NR 17.06 Bird dog trial license.
NR 17.02 Hound dog training license. NR 17.07 Hound dog trial license.
NR 17.03 Dog club training license. NR 17.08 Dog trialing on free roaming wild animaéd additional restrictions
NR 17.04 Dog training on free roamingild animals and additional restrictions ondogs.
ondogs. NR 17.09 Dog trials on department lands.
NR 17.045 Hound dog training enclosure permit. NR 17.10 Classes of field trial grounds.
NR 17.047  Sources of captive wild animals for hound dog training. NR 17.1 Records and reporting.

Note: Chapter NR 17 as it existed on October 31, 2003 was repealed and a gawnerof theenclosed lands to retain possession or control of the

ggggt'er NR 17 was creat@egisterOctober 2003 No. 574ffective November 1, improvementsto the property during the term of the lease.
(8) “Primary enclosure” means thgen or cage any captive

NR 17.001 Definitions. (1) “Barrier area” means natural wild animals are kept in when not being used for training.
or artificial escape and refuge cover for rabbits which provides (8m) “Rabbit” for the purpose of this chapter and39.20
protectionfor rabbits located inside a hound dog training encland 169.21 Stats., means cottontail rabbifack rabbits and
sure. snowshoéhare.

(1e) “Captive animal refuge areaheans a natural or artifi ~ (9) “Roll cage” means a rolling cage built to confinesgtive
cially constructed den, shelter or other protective structure locaggtl animal for dog training purposes.
under,at or above ground level, which provides protection for aHistory: CR 03-031 cr. Register October 2003 No. 57df. 11-1-03;CR
coyoteor fox and is not accessible by any dog released into @fg104 renum. (1) to be (1s),.dd), (1€), (Im), (5m), (5s), (7rand (8m)Register
hounddog training enclosure. June2007 No. 61gef. 7-1-07.

(Im) “Club” for the purposes of this chapter ant69.20 (3)

(a), Stats., means at least 2 or more individuals, of whom at_Ieg‘s ird dog training license authorizé licensee to possess and
oneis eligible under 469.33 (2) Stas., to obtain a dog club train usefor dogtraining purposes onlgaptive bred quail of the sub
|ngt_I|_<t:_ensehand paétlckpfa?'lega!t_blrd or hOUEd do? "I"?"”'ngf mily odontophorinae gray partridge, chukar partridge, red-
activities,who are identified in writing as members of a license; ; ! -

> : h ; : ggedpartridge, mallard duck, and pheasants of the speloes
dog training club on a list retained by the license holddtich sianuscolchicusor syrmaticus eevesii The license does not

shallbe made available to the department upon request. A . - : .
Note: Pursuant to £9.304 Stats., no one under the age of 12 may possess a fi uthorizecommerciakhoots or @anized hunts involving any of

arm.A person under the age of 12 may be a membardog training club and may thesespecies or the selling, breeding or propagation of bobwhite
train dogs with the use of captive wild animals as authorized under the dog traingpgail or mallard ducks.

R 17.01 Bird dog training license. (1) AUTHORITY.

clublicense, but may not possess a firearm as part of the training activity Note: The selling,breeding or propagation of captive pheasants of the species
(1s) “Department’means the state ofig¢onsin department phasianuscolchicusor syrmaticus eevesii gray partridgechukar partridge, red—
of natural resources leggedpartridge andjuail of the subfamilypdontophorinaghat are not bobwhite
u i R quail is allowed pursuant to s569.08 (2)169.10 (1) (bjpnd(2) (a) 2, Stats. Com
(2) “Departmentlands” means landsnder the managementmercial shoots may only take place as authorized by a bird hunting prisemge.
andcontrol of the department. (2) ConbiTions. The licensee shall be subject to all of the fol
(3) “Dog training” means actively developing a degbility lowing conditions:
to retrieve, point, flush, or track game for the purposieuntting, (a) Display of license.Be in possession of a bird dog training
dogtrial competition or hunt testing. licensewhile engaged in dog training activities and make the

(4) "Dog club” meansan oganization that owns or leases landicense available to any authorized department agent upon
for the purpose of training bird dogs hound dogs to retrieve, request.
point, flush or track game. (b) Location. Train only on the properties identified on the
(5) “Dog trial” means any @anized competitive field event license. The properties shall be identified toyvnship, range, sec
involving sporting dog breeds which sanctioned, licensed or tion and name of the propergwner or by specific department
recognizeddy a local, state, regional or national dogemization. propertyname.

(5m) “Fox” for the purpose of this chapter and189.20and (c) Private property owner identificationOn properties other
169.21 Stats., means red and gray fox. than department lands the application shall include rthme,
Note: “Fox"includes all color phases of the red fox. addressand phone number of the owner of the property where

(5s) "Hound dog training enclosure” means a fenced area dbgsare being trained.
landthat is used as the primary enclosure for captive wild coyote, () Proof of legal possessiorBe in possession of a receipt or
fox, or rabbit held under a dog training club, hound dog trainingysice meeting the requirements of SR 17.11 indicating the
or hound dog trial license intehich dogs are released for the-purcaptivewild birds were purchased or obtained from a legal source.

poseof dog training or trials. The licenseeshall make the receipt or invoice available to any

~ (6) "Hunt” or *hunting” includes shootinghooting at, pursu  authorizeddepartment agent upon request.

ing, taking, capturing or killing or attempting ¢aptureor kill any (e) Care and teatment. Captive wild birds possessed for dog

wild animal. _ ) training purposes shall be treated in a humane manner and con
(7) “Northernrestricted zone” means that portion of the stafgned under sanitary conditionsith proper and adequate space,

north of the highway described in R 10.07 (1) (i) shade food and fresh waterlf birds are severely injured, they

(7m) “Owner” or “operator” means the person who owns thehallbehumanely killed. Primary and transportation enclosures
propertyon which a hound dog training enclosure exists,oaa  for the captive wild birds shall meet the requirements iNBs.
ager,or a lessee of the property who has an agreement with fife30and16.38
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(f) Captive wild bid identification. All captive wild birds 3. The bearbobcat or raccoon is kept in a cage atiales.
specifiedin s.169.19 (2) (b)L.to6., Stats., except mallards identi The cage shall be constructed so that all of the following require
fied as required undes0 CFR 21.18b), chukar partridge, and mentsare met:
red-leggedartridge, released and killed under the authority of a a. The cage is strong enough to contain the, beéicat or rac
dogtraining license shall, prior to release, be marked around gbnsecurely and comfortably anal withstand the normal rigors
leg with a band supplied by the department. of training.

(9) Bird bands. The licensee may not have on their person b. The interior of the cage has no sharp points or edges and

while engaged imlog training any unused department dog trainingo protrusions that could injure the bglaobcat or raccoon cen
bird bands. Birds that are not banded or identified as requireddined in it.

par.(f) may not be kiI_Ied during t.raini.ng exercises. _ c. The bearbobcat or raccoon is at all times securely-con
(3) ExcepTions. Bird dog training licenses are not required otainedwithin a cage in a way that it is nidtely to result in injury
licensedbird hunting preserves tcensed dog club training prop to itself, to handlers, or to persons or animals nearby

erties. d. The cage containing the bear has a mesh size no greater
History: CR 03-031cr. Register October 2003 No. 57ff. 11-1-03. than2 inches square.

- . e. The cage shall be constructed and maintained so asto pro
NR 17.02  Hound dog training license. (1) AUTHORITY. \;ide suficient space to allow the bedmobcat or raccoon imake

A hound dog training license authorizes the licensee t0 posSg§nalpostural adjustmentsith adequate freedom of movement

anduse captive bobcatpyote, fox, raccoons or rabbits for dogg sit, stand on all 4 legs, turn around and lia imrmal manner

training purposes, and use captive black bear possessedtider . . .
authority of a captive wild animal farm license for dog training, onfm' “;I' :iggge shalle designed to allow urine and feces to drain

purposes. The license does not authorize commercial gaor .
nizedshoots, selling, breeding propagating of animals or train g. Permanent devices such as handles or handholds shall be

ing of dogs with the use of captive bear on department lands.Providedon the exterior that enables the cage to be lifted and
Note: Unintentional reproduction of rabbits in pens is not a violation of this se@nsureﬂhat anyone handling the cage will not come into physical

tion. contactwith the bearbobcat or raccoon contained inside.
Note: The unintentional breeding of rabhitstraining enclosures is not a violation h. When the cage is elevated itree or on a pole for training
f this section. . : -
orthis section . . purposesthe cage shall be raised a minimum of 10 febthaf
(2) ConbiTions. The licensee shall be subject to all of the fo'ground

lowing conditions: R . .
. . . . - 4. All individuals except the owner of the captive animal, the
(a) Display of license Be in possession of a hound dog tra'”'ngwner’sdesignee or the dog handler shall be kept at lefestt4

licensewhile engaged in dog training activities and make theom the cage. Fobear a barrier shall be provided to assure that

license available to any authorized department agent Up@fyividuals other than the ownefesignee or handlers are kept 4

request. _ o feetfrom the cage.

_ (b) Location. Train only on the properties identified on the 5 pogs shall be kept a minimum of one foot from the cage

license. The properties shall be identified toyvnship, range, sec gt all times by restraint, cage design or barrier fence except where

tion and name of the propertyvner or by specific departmentthe cage is covered by solid material, which prevents all physical

propertyname. contactbetween the dog and the captive animal. The one foot
(c) Private property owner identificationOn properties other minimum distancedoes not apply to raccoon training with the use

than department lands the application shall include nhme, of roll cages.

addressand phone number of the owner of the property where 6. The cage shall be adequately shaded at all times.

dogsare being trained. _ _ o 7. The bearbobcat or raccoon shall hamecess to fresh
(d) Proof of legal possessiorAny person using captiweild  water.

animalsfor dog training shall posseageceipt or invoice meeting 8. Roll cages mav not be used for dog training with loear
therequirements of IR 17.1 and indicatinghe captive animals obcét. g y g g

were purchased oobtained from a licensed captive wild animaP

farm, wild fur farm or other legal source. The licensee shall malé%

the receipt or invoice available tany authorized departmentexCeed12 hours within a 24-hour period. Captive wild beab

agentupon request. ) . catand raccoon shall be provided with a minimum of 8 consecu
(3) CARE AND HousING. (a) Captive coyotefox and rabbit. tive hours of rest within a 24—hour period. Additionatiybear
Captivecoyote, fox and rabbit obtgmed in accordance withRs. pohcator raccoon used for training, may not be housednin
17.047and possessed for dog training purposes may only be kgptlosurethat does not meet the primary enclosure standards in
within ahound dog training enclosure that is permitted and thtNR 16.30 (4)for a period of more than 72 hours.
meetsthe requirements establlshed undeNR. 17.045 except 2. The length of time that training activity magcur in a
thatthese species may be confir@dcontrolled on a temporary ),nq dog training enclosure containing captive coyote or fox
basisin accordance with sBIR 16.30and16.38for the purpose may not exceed 16 hours within a 24—hour period. A minimum
of health care or treatment, transportation from one enclosuré; Qs consecutive hours of rest within a 24-hour period shaltde
anotheror special handling needs when not being usesidming  yiged during which no dog training or trialingay take place

dogs. For special handling needs and transportation, coyote, ihin an enclosure containing captive coyote or fox.
andrabbit shall be housed in accordamgéh ss.NR 16.30and pisiory: CR 03-031 cr. Register October 2003 No. 57éf. 11-1-03;CR

16.38 05-104 am. (1), rand recr(3), Register June 2007 No. 6. 7-1-07;CR 10-051

(b) Captive bearbobcat and raccoonCaptive bearbobcat am.(3) (a)Register December 2010 No. 6. 1-1-1L.
and raccoonobtained in accordance withSR 17.047may be NR 17.03 Dog club training license. (1) AUTHORITY.

usedfor dog tralmng purposes provided: . . .. A dog club training license authorizes the almémbers to pes

1. The bear is possessed under authority of a captive wild aflissand use captiveild pheasants of the speciasasianus col
mal farm license. chicusorsyrmaticus eevesij quail of the subfamilgdontophori-

2. Bear bobcat and raccoon, whant being used for training nag gray partridge, chukar partridge, red—legged partridge, and
purposesare housed in accordance withSR 16.30and16.38 mallardducks that are bred in captivity for bird dog trainiry.

(c) Training periods. 1. The length of time that captive wild
ar,bobcat or raccoon may be used for training exercises may not
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dogclub traininglicense authorizes the club members to possess(b) Northern estricted zoneDog training on any free roaming
and use captive wild bobcat, coyote, fox, rabbits and raccoonsifd animal is prohibited Mag to June 30 on all lands within the
accordancevith the provisionsutlined in ssNR 17.02 (3)Jand northernrestricted zone except as described in &3)o(a)
17.045for hound dog training. The license does not authdiize (c) Beardog training. A person may not use dogs to pursue
useof capti\{e bearcommercial shoots, animal selling, breedingvild bear except as provided in s(®) (c).

or propagation. (d) Killing wild animals. No person engaged training dogs

Note: Pursuant to £9.304 Stats., no one under the age of 12 may possess a fi ; : : . . .
arm. A person under the age of 12 may be a merabardog training club and may Phaykill or cause to be killed any free roaming wild animal inelud

train dogs with the use of captive wild animals as authorized under the dog trainifg) Unprotected wildinimals as defined inMR 19.001 (17ith-
club license, but may not possess a firearm as part of the training activity out department approval.

Note: Unintentional reproduction of rabbits in pens is not a violation of this sec ;
fon, P p (3) ExcepTions. (a) Northern estricted zone hound dog

Note: The unintentional breeding of rabhiitstraining enclosures is not a violation training on raccoon and rabbitsA person may traidogs on cap
of this section. tive or free-roaming raccoons and rabbits in the northern
(2) ConbiTions. When training under the authority of ttieg  restrictedzone May 1 to June 30 provided all the following apply:
clubtraining license, the licensee and its members shall be subjectl. The licensee applies for and receives a houndrdating
to all of the following conditions: license.

(a) Display of license Be in possession ofdog club training 2. The licensee shall list no more than 3 townships in the same
licenseat the clubhouse or training grounds where the trainirng adjoining counties.

activity is occurring. If a club member is engaged in training 3. The department approves the property locations listed.

activities but not vyithin one-quarter mile of the clubhoqs_e, the 4. No more than 2 dogs in a single pack may be used to pursue
lr_nembersrllag be |nbposs$]si|on Efcmhpyl_of the club_ltralnlng raccoonor rabbit regardless of the number of persons assisting or
icense. Club members shall make the license available 0 agy.omnanyinghe hound dog training license holder and regard
authorizeddepartment agent upon request. For dog clubs utilizifigs¢ of the dog ownership.

ahound dog training enclosure permitted undéifs.17.045a 5. The licensee complies with any restrictions placed on a

ledgerof all club members shall be kept at the enclosure and pro . : p ; . A
videdto the department upon request. [Renseto prevent the intentional or unintentiomairsuit of wild

b
(b) Location. Train only on the properties identified on the

license. The properties shall be identified tynship, range, sec g, coonyhere prohibited by $IR 45.06 from July 1 to the follow
tion and name of the property_ owner . . ing April 141, hound dogs may be trained on free—roanmang

(c) Proof of legal possessionAny licensee or itsnembers coonsand rabbits on department lands without a leash.
usingcaptive wild birds or wild animals for dog training shallpos (c) Bear dog training. Except where prohibited by BIR
sessa receipbr invoice meeting the requirements oR& 17.11 45 o an individual may use dogs to pursue wild bear without a
indicatingthe captive birds or animals wererchased or obtained leash from July 1 to August 31 and at times when the season for
from a legal source.Club members shall make the receipt ofniingbears is open in places where it is legal to hunt bear with
invoice available to any authorized department agent UpQfiy of dogs provided the individual possesses a class A or B bear
request. licenseissued under £9.184 Stats., ois exempt under s. 29.184

(d) Care and teatment. Captive wild birds, bobcat, coyote, (5), Stats., and:
fox, rabbits and raccoons possessed for dog training purposeste Section 29.184 (5), Statsvas repealed bg015 Ws. Act 55 which elimi
shallbe treated in a humane manner and confined under sanigztgdclass B bear licenses.
conditionswith proper and adequate space, shade, food and fresh1. Each dog is uniquely tattooed or wears a collar with the
water. Individuals using captive wild birds or animals for trainingwner’sname and address attached.
purposesare responsible for followingll rules pertaining to the 2. No more than 6 dogs in a single pack may be used to pursue
useof birds for dog training purposes undeN& 17.01and all bearregardless of the number of persons assisting the bear hunting
rulesestablishedinder sSNR 17.02for hound dog training under licenseeand regardless of the dog ownership.

the authority of a dog club training license. 3. Training duringthe open season for hunting bears only

(e) Captive wild bid identification. All captive wild birds occursduring the hours when it is also legal to hunt bears with
specifiedin s.169.19 (2) (b)L.to6., Stats., except mallards identi dogsas established in chIR 10
fled as required undes0 CFR 2L L3b), chukar partrige, and oo g hear surg e Juy 116 August 31 bear dog raning period
red—Iegg_ecpa_rtrldge release(.j and killed under the authority Ofi%%s_ authorized by Q%.184 (3m) gtats. Ayclass A%r B bear humi_%g Iicen%g is
dog training license shall, prior to release, be marked around iredto train during these periods. Bear may be hunted with the aid of dogs during
leg with a band supplied by the department. the seasons described inNR 10.01 (3)g).

(f) Bird bands. No person may have on their person while (4) REvVOCATIONS. Pursuant to 69.45 (7) Stats., the depart
engagedn dog training any unused department dog training bifgentmay revoke a dog training license issued und@68.2Q
bands. Birds that are not banded or identified as required in patats.,when dogs are found to be running bear in the northern
(e) may not be killed during training exercises. restrictedzone at times other than the July 1 to August 31 bear dog

History: CR 03-031 cr. Register October 2003 No. 57¢f. 11-1-03;CR  training period established underdR 10.101 (2) (h)
05-104 am. (1) (2) (a) and (d), {2) (d) 1. to 4. and (gRegister June 2007 No. 618  History: CR 03-031 cr. Register October 2003 No. 57df. 11-1-03;CR
eff. 7-1-07. 08-01t am. (2) (b)Register September 2008 No. 688. 2-1-09;CR 08-021am.
(3) (a) (intro.)Register November 2008 N635 eff. 12-1-08;CR 13-021am. (3)

(c) (intro.), cr (3) (c) 3.Register October 2013 No. 6%ff. 11-1-13.

ear.
(b) Hound dog trainingon free—paming raccoons and rabbit.

NR 17.04 Dog training on free roaming wild animals
and additional restrictions on dogs. (1) AUTHORITY. NR 17.045 Hound dog training enclosure permit.
Exceptas described in sui) and(3), any person may train dogs 1) Enciosure INSPECTIONAND PERMIT. (a) Conditions. The
on free-roaming wild animals without a dog training license. gwneror operator of a hound ddgaining enclosure shall be at
(2) ProHiBITIONS. (a) Department lands. On department least18 years of age tapply for and obtain an approved hound
landsopen to public hunting that are not designated open to ddgg training enclosure permit frothe department prior to using
training unders.NR 17.05 dogs shall be controlled by a persoror releasing any captive wild animaids dogs into the enclosure
usinga leash which is no more than 8 feelength from April 15 for dogtraining or trialing purposes. The department shall inspect
throughJuly 31 except as described in s(#). every hounddog training enclosure for which it has received a
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permit application. The department shall issue a permit to #&mefood, water and cover requirements of a coyote, fox or rabbit.
applicantif it finds that the facilitymeets the requirements of thisConditionsare subject to approval by the department.
section and \R 17.11. Enclosures that do not meet the require  (h) Acclimation period. No dogs may be released irdn

mentsof this sectiormay not be issued a permit but may reapplynclosurethat is used to train dogs parsue coyotes or fox until

for inspection after 30 days. No person may train, trial or othghe 7th day following the release afnew coyote or fox into an
wise release dogmto an enclosure containing captive wild-anienclosure.No dogs may be released into an enclosure that is used
malsunless a valid hound dog training enclosure permit is pggr training dogs to pursue rabbits until the 2nd day following the
sessed by the owner or operator of the enclosure. An ownergeaseof a new rabbit into the enclosure.

operatorshall obtaina separate hound dog training enclosure per () Intent of training. 1. Dogs may not beeleased into an

mit for each enclosure they own or operate. A hound dog trainigge| o rewith the intent to kill or physically injure the captive
e“fé%Sll‘re Sptertmltted undert_thls S.fg“om i ncubleesedmga_etg coyote,fox or rabbit. Any coyote or fox injured during a dog train
?érm u-nc?er salsG'é alsé %g"tf Ive wild animal farm, or as a ing exercise shall be submitted to a veterinarian for treatatent
o T ) the owner or operatds expensepr euthanized and shall be
(b) Initial applicability. Any person operating a houddg reportedto the department within 24 hours.
training enclosure prior to July 1, 2007, may continue to operate 2. Injured or debilitated coyote, fox or rabbits shall not be

providedthey apply for a hound dog training enclosure perm}haintainedn the hound dog training enclosure
underthis section ndater than December 31, 2007. After Deeem Note: To report an injury or death of a coyote or fox resulting feodog training

ber31, 2007, no person may operate a hound dog training-en@rcisejndividuals shall contact their local warden or call the 24 hour department
surewithout first obtaining a hound dog training enclosure permlgw enforcement hotline 1-800-847-9367.

(c) Fee. There is no fee for issuance of a hound dog training (d) Supervision. Whenever dogs are releasetb or present
enclosure permit. in a hound dog training enclosure, the owner or operattreof
enclosureor oneor more competent individuals designated by the
g neror operator shall be present at the enclosure and actively

irectingattention to the training activitf{or the purposes of this

(d) Removal of animalsl. Any wild fox present in any new
enclosure shall be live trapped and released outside of the en

sureor killed and removed as authorized under2éh Stats., and paragraphcompetent means that the individuals are knowledge

ch.NR 100r 1_2’ prior to |nspect|o_n by the department. ableof regulations of this chapter and are capableootrolling
2. Any wild coyote present in any new enclosure shell ne gogs released into the enclosure.

killed and removed as authorized undera$.Stats.and chNR

10and12, or shall be live trapped in accordance withR.17.047 " -H
(2) (b) and marked in accordance with s(). (b). mum size of a houndlog training enclosure for coyote and fox

ST . shall be 75 contiguousompletely fenced acres without interior
Note: Verification of coyote or fox removal will begreed upon by the department o .
andthe owner or operatoBnow cover may be necessary to confirm removal of fof€ncesthat divide the area into parcels less than 75 acres.

andcoyote. 2. A hound dog training enclosure used to train inexperienced

(e) Presence of other animalsCaptive wild animals, other dogsmay be lesthan 75 acres provided the owner or operator also
thanthe species specifically permitted under this section, may n@ldsa permit for a facility that meets the requirements of subd.
be maintained in the same enclosure. An enclosure may onlyhgefor experienced dogs and complies with the following condi
permittedfor one species. tions:

(f) Killing of captive animals.A hound dog training enclosure  a. May not be less than 15 acres in size, except as provided
permitauthorizes the killing of captive wild animals only by then subd.2. b.

holder of the permit, or an employee of the permit holder b. Existing enclosures in operation and used under a hound

(9) Compliance with localegulations. No initial enclosure dogtraining license for training inexperienced dogs on coyote or
permit application may be approved unleb® application is fox on or before October 1, 2006 may be tbs® 15 acres in size.
accompaniedy written assurance that the enclosure is in-com ¢ ghall be within 2 miles of the enclosure meeting the
pliancewith local ordinances and zoning regulations. requirement®stablished in subd.

(h) Expiration. A hound dog trainingnclosure permit shall 3 The minimum size for hound dog training enclosures for
remainvalid until the date indicated on the permit provided thgppitsshall be 0.5 acres.

facility remains in compliance with this section. The expiration
dateof a hounddog training enclosure permit shall be the same

the expiration date of the dog training or trialing license held ea minimum of 6 feet in height, with a minimum of 12—inches

the owner or operator or club under s(2). L of additional fence material bent inward at a 90 degree angle at the
(2) LICENSEREQUIREMENTS. (@) Hound dog training license. o and the bottom of the fenc&he bottom 12-inch section of
Exceptas provided in pafb) or(c), the owner or operator of any fenceshall be in contact with the ground and secured to the ground
hounddog trainingenclosure and every person participating in the, prevent coyotes and fox from entering or leavingathelosure.
training of hound dogs within a hound dog training enclosure shall b. The outside ofhe perimeter fence shall either include a

possesa valid hou.nd. d°9 training license. minimum of 12 inches ohdditional fence material bent outward
(b) Dog club training licenself the owner or operator tfie  at 3 90 degree angle at the bottom of the fence, or a single strand

hound dog training enclosupwssesses valid dog club training ejectricfence maybe used to prevent wild coyotes and fox from
license the members of that club are not required to possess inglitering the enclosure.

vidual hound dog tra‘umn.g licenses. c¢. Thefence material shall be of §igfent design and strength
(c) Hound dog trial license.If the owner or operator of the {5 prevent captive coyote and fox from escape or wild coyote or

hound dog training enclosure or an individual participating infax from entering the enclosure.

organizedcompetitive field trialevent possesses a valid hound d. A corridor at least 4eet wide shall be maintained on the

dogtrial license, the participants in tegent are not required {0, iqe or outside of the perimeter fentealiow for easy access
possess hound dog training license for t,h?t event. and inspection of the fence by the owner aperator and the
(3) CARE AND HOUsING. Hound dog training enclosures shalljepartmenby use of an &V or other vehicle. The corridor does
meetthe following requirements: not need to be located immediately adjacent to the fence but shall
(a) Food, water andtover All hound dog training enclosuresbe close enough to the fence to allow easy access to and visual
shall provide the necessary natuaalartificial habitat and meet inspectionof the fence.

(e) Enclosue size.1. Except as provided in sulad. the mini

(f) Fences.1l. Coyote and fox. a. Perimeter fences used to
nfine coyote or fox within a hound dog training enclosshall
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e. Existing enclosures in operation and used under a hound(d) Permit suspensionThe department may suspenidaand
dogtraining license on or before October 1, 2006 are exempt fralog training enclosure permit and the operation of any hound dog
subd.1. b.until the perimeter fence is replaced. training enclosure or prohibit by verbal or written notice the

2. Rabbits. a. Perimeter fenaesed to confine rabbits within releaseof any coyote, fox, or rabbit into any hound dog training
ahound dog trainingnclosure shall be a minimum of 5 feet irenclosurevhen thedepartment deems it necessary to prevent the

height, including any part of the fenciat is buried, or bent threat or presence of wildlife diseases which may pose a threat to
inward or outward at the bottom of the fence. nativewildlife populations, domestic livestock or public safety

b. The fence material shall bésuficient design and strength  (5) ADDITIONAL PROVISIONS. (a) Age. All captive coyote and
to prevent captive rabbits from escape or wild rabbits from-entd@X released inta hound dog training enclosure shall be at least
ing the enclosure. 9 months of age.

c. A corridor at least 4 feet wide shall be maintained on the (b) Marking. Coyote and fox may not be released into a hound
insideor outside of the perimeter fenteallow for easy access dogtraining enclosure unless first individually tagged, tattooed or
and inspection of the fence by the owner aperator and the otherwisepermanently marked with a unique individual animal
departmenby use of an AV or other vehicle. The corridor doesidentificationnumber which is recorded in thecords required to
notneed to be located immediately adjacent to the fence but shgkept under SNR 17.11 (2) (d)
be close enough to the fence to allow easy access to and visualc) Reproduction. When more than one coyote or fox is
inspectionof the fence. releasednto a hound dog training enclosure, all additicsa#

3. Exceptions. The use of materialsspecifications, other malsof the same species that afe diferent sex shall be spayed
thanthose specified in this paragraph may be permitted by tBeneutered by a licensed veterinarian priordtease into the
departmentf the materials or specifications are found by th8ounddog training enclosure.

deparimento exceed minimum specifications and the fence |51t &g o P fsapiued a1 S rved e

sufficientto hold the coyote, fox or rabbit. . breedingof rabbits’within in a hound dog training enclbsure is not a violation of this
Note: The department recommends approval of fence plans prior to constructigtion.

to assure that the fence meets the requirementsNR 4.7.045 (3) (f) To obtain . e o . e

approvalof plans, contact the local conservation warden or wildlife biologisfind (d) Sugical modifications. Any physical modifications,

the conservation warden for a givenunty contact your local DNR service center includingthe docking of tails, done to a coyote or fox shall be done

(9) Gates. All gates shall remain closed and secured to prevedt a licensed veterinarian. The hound d@gning enclosure per
escapeof captive animals and unauthorized access and openfiijtee shall maintain written documentation of veterinary
of the gates, except when authorized persons, dogs or equipnif@elvementin any physical modification done to a coyotdax.

aretraveling through the gate. (e) \eterinarian of ecord. The applicant of any hound dog
(h) Refuge agas. 1. No person may molest, harass or chaginingenclosure permit shall provide the department with a writ
a captive coyote or fox utilizing a refuge area. tenstatement, by a W&tonsin certifiedseterinarian, which certi

2. Coyote and fox. Captive anintefuge areas shall be avail fies thatthe veterinarian is the training enclosure veterinarian,
ableor provided for coyote and fox at a rate of not less than 0ngvmg established a valid veterinarian-client relationship with
areafor each captive animal within tleaclosure and not less thanth€ applicant.
oneper full 15 acres. Each refuge area shall be readily available(6) Docs. (a) Licensing. Any person that releases a dog or
to any coyote or fox held insidbe hound dog training enclosuredogsinto a hound dog training enclosure shall keep on the dog or
andmaynot be located immediately adjacent to any other refufj@vepresent at the enclosuaey tag required for the dog under
area. All minimum required captive animal refuge areas shall $95.21 (2) (f) 174.0§ 174.0530r 174.07 (1) Stats.
evenlydistributed throughout the enclosure. (b) Number of dogsNo person may place or allow the place

3. Rabbits. Siicient barrier areas shall be provided for-rabment of more than 8ogs into any coyote or fox hound dog train
bits held within an enclosure farovide refuge and escape areaig enclosure for each coyote or fox that is present in the enclo
for all of the rabbits held within the enclosure. sure.

(i) Density of captive animalsNo less than 2 coyote or fox (c) Age. No dogs less than 5 months of age are permitted in
may be present in a hound dog training enclosure, and no mb@inddog training enclosures that contain coyote or fox.
than2 coyote or fox may be preseper each full 15 acresin a (7) RevocaTioN. If the owner or operator of a hound dog train
hounddog training enclosure. ing enclosure has their hound dog training license or enclosure

(4) DiseasePREVENTION. At thetime of inspection, the depart permitrevoked or fails to renew their hound dog training license
ment may requirespecific health management procedures der any reason, the owner or operator of the enclosure shall
deemednecessartyincluding mandatory disease investigationyemoveall coyotes, foxes or rabbits as diredbgtthe department.
testingand disease reporting. The department will contact the (8) CompPLIANCE AND ENFORCEMENT. (a) Existing enclosies.
owneror operator if additional health management procedures are Except as provided in sub2l, all hound dog training enclo
deemechecessary after a permit is issued. In addition, the enciuresfor coyote and fox operating undée authority of a hound
sureowner or operator shall agree to all of the following: dogtraining or dog club training license prior to July 1, 2007, shall

(a) Fees. 1. Inspection or treatment by a licensed veterinari@momply with all provisions in this section.
or both when required shall be at the sole expense of the owner or2, Hound dog training enclosures for fox and coyote operat
operatorof the hound dog training enclosure. ing under the authority of a hound dog traininglog club training

2. In the event of disease outbreaks, costs associated withlibenseprior to July 1, 2007, and that ardesdst 60 acres, but less
testing, depopulating, cleaning and disinfecting the enclosutkan 75 acres, shall comply with all provisions in this section
shallbe the sole expense of the owner or operator of the hound éageptthe acreage requirement under @b.(e)
training enclosure. 3. Not withstanding sub@., if the holder of the hound dog

(b) Release of diseased animalBhe owner or operator may training enclosure permit fails to renew the permit within 45 days
notrelease or permit the release into a hound dog training-endcifterthe permits expiration date, the permit may not be renewed
sureof any wild animals or dogs that are diseased or have beeressthe applicant complies with the acreage requirement under
exposedo diseased animals. sub.(3) (e)

(c) Testing. The department may conduct disease testing and 4. Animals existing in the enclosure sHadl considered cap
takesamples of any species of wildlife within the hound dog-traitive if possessed underheund dog or dog club training license
ing enclosure. prior to July 1, 2007 Owners or operators of enclosures with ani
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malsdescribed in this subdivision shall comply with s().by organizedcompetitive fieldevent that involves sporting dog
Decembe3l, 2007. breedsand that is sanctioned, licensed or recognized by a local,
(b) New encloswgs. All individuals who were not operating State,regional or national dog ganizationto possess and use for
ahound dog training enclosure under the authority of a hound trialing only, captive wild pheasants of the speqibasianus
training or dog club training license prior to July 1, 2007, shafiolchicusor syrmaticus eevesii quail ofthe subfamilyodonto-
comply with this section. phorinag gray partridge, chukar _partrld_ge_z, red_—Iegged partridge
(c) Enforcement.Owners or operators dbund dog training andmallard ducks that are bred in captivifjhe license does not
enclosureghat have applied for a permit under s(. (b) by  authorizecommercial shoots involving any of the above species
December31, 2007 that do not meet thenimum structural or ©OF the selling, breeding or propagation of bobwhjiil or mai

designrequirements under thigction shall bring their enclosures'amtciu‘;ﬁ-se",ng breeding o propagation of captive pheasants of the species
H H ) Ing, | I IV |
Into_ compllance by Dec_ember 31, 2008. phasianuscolchicusor syrmaticus eevesij gray partridgechukar partridge, red-
History: CR 05-104cr. Register June 2007 No. 61&f. 7-1-07. leggedpartridge andjuail of the subfamilypdontophorinaghat are not bobwhite
. . . quail is allowed pursuant to sk69.08 (2)169.10 (1) (band(2) (a) 2, Stats. Com
NR 17.047 Sources of captive wild animals for  mercial shoots may only take place as authorized by a bird hunting prizsense.
hound dog training. (1) RESIDENTCAPTIVE SOURCES. Except (2) ConbiTions. The licensee and participants authorized by
as provided in this section, bobcat, coyote, fox, rabbit or racco bird dog trial license shall be subject to the following condi

usedfor hound dog training shall be obtained frartegal resident tions:
captivebred source. ) ) _ (a) Display of license.A bird dog trial license shalle in the

(2) WiLb sources. No free-ranging wild animals capturedpossessiomf the grounds marshal durimipg trialing activities
from the wild may be used for hound dog training purposesnd made available to any authorized department agent upon

except: request.

(a) Coyotes and raccoons that are live trapped orsadisin (b) Location. The licensee and participants may trial only on
licensedwild fur farm. the properties identified on the licens&he properties shall be

(b) Coyotes andabbits that are live trapped for relocatioridentified by township, range, section and name of the property
unders.NR 12.10 (1) (a) 5and(b) 5. owneror by specific department property hame.

(3) TrRaNSFER. Coyotes or rabbits live trapped undeiN& (c) Property owneridentification. The application shall

12.10(1) (a)5. and(b) 5. may not be live trapped and relocatedncludethe name, address and phone number of the own#rs of

from one enclosure to anothenless the animad transferred to propertywhere dogs are being trialed.

the owner or operator of anclosure with a valid hound dog train  (d) Proof of legal possessioriThe licensee and participants

ing enclosure permit for that enclosure. usingcaptive wild birds for dog trialing shall possess a rea®ipt
(4) NoNRESIDENTCAPTIVE SOURCE. Unlessauthorized by the invoice meeting the requirements of R 17.1 indicating the

departmentgcaptive wild animals from out of state may not beaptivewild birds were purchased or obtained from a legal source.

usedwithin a hound dog training enclosure. If thepartment The licenseeshall make the receipt or invoice available to any

authorizeause of an imported captive animal for use in hound degithorizeddepartment agent upon request.

training enclosures, the animal shall be accompanied by a certifi (e) Care and teatment. Captive wild birds possessed for dog

cateof veterinary inspection as required undeXBCP 10.06and  trial purposes shall be treateddrhumane manner and confined

a copy of the certificate maintaineuth the records required to yndersanitary conditions with proper and adequate space, shade,

bekept under SNR 17.11 (2) (d)and acopy shall be provided to food andfresh water If birds are severely injured, they shall be

the department with quarterly reporesquired under £69.36 (9) humanelykilled. Primary and transportatienclosures for cap

(b), Stats. When determininghether to issue an authorizationtve wild birds shall meet the requirements in8R 16.30and

underthis subsection, théepartment shall consider whether tha .38

animaloriginates from a state or country withspected or known (f) Captive wild bid identification. Captive wild birds

'nLeft,'oT“SW”dlt'iﬁ dlsez?ses. ed cantive wid animal. contact e state wAg €2SEANG Killed under the authority of a dog trial license do not
lte veterinaran. (608) 2668204 - Crie wid anime, coniact e SIEE Wiaveto be marked prior to release. Mallards shall be marked as
History: CR 05-104cr. Register June 2007 No. 61&F. 7-1-07. requiredby 50 CFR 21.1().

o (3) ExcepTions. Bird dog trial licenses are not required on
NR 17.05 Classes of dog training grounds. jicensedbird hunting preserves.

(1) CLAss 1 DOG TRAINING GROUNDS Class 1 dog training  History: CR 03-031cr. Register October 2003 No. 57df. 11-1-03.
groundsare those posted, marked or designated department lands
wheredog training is authorized year-round. Dog traimesy NR 17.07 Hound dog trial license. (1) AUTHORITY. A
use equine animals where approved by the departmettyor hounddog trialing license authorizes theensee and participants
postednotice. Class 1 dog training grounds include the followingh an oganized competitive field event that involves sporting dog
(a) Richard Bong state recreation area — special use zondreedsand that is sanctioned, licensed or recognized by a local,
(b) Geoge W Mead wildlife area. state regional or national dog ganization to possessid use cap
(c) Lower Wsconsin River wildlife area— Mazomanie unit. tive bobcat, coyote, foxaccoons or rabbits for dog trialing pur

. . posesand use captive bear possessed under the authoricapf a
(d) Kettle Moraine state forest — northern and Ottawa unltﬁve wild animal fr;:\rm Iicens% issuathder s169.15 Stats(.),ﬂfrz)r

(e) Pine Island wildlife area. ~ dogtrialing purposes. The license does not authorize commercial
(2) CLAss 2 DOG TRAINING GROUNDs  Class2 dog training shoots or selling, breeding or propagating of animals or trialing of
groundsare those departmelands not established in siib), but  captivebear on department lands.
are designated omhe license and approved by the department. ) conprrions. The licensee and participants authorized by

The department mayleny or restrict dog training on departmenthe hound dog trial license shall be subject to the following eondi
landsif dog training is determined to be inconsistent with the-magqog:

ter plan, property plan, wildlife management objectives, or federal (aj Display of license.The license shalie in possession of the

requirements. A : ;
History: CR 03-031cr. Register October 2003 No. 57, 11-1-03. masterof hounds during the trial event. The licesball be made
availableto any authorized department agent upon request.

NR 17.06 Bird dog trial license. (1) AuTHORITY. A bird (b) Location. The licensee and participants may trial only on
dogtrialing license authorizes ttieensee and participants in anthe properties identified on the licens&he properties shall be
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identified by township, range, section and name of the property (c) Training periods. The length of time that captive wild bear
owneror by specific department property name. bobcat,coyote, fox or raccoon mde used for training exercises

(c) Property owneridentification. The application shall maynot exceed 12 hours within a 24-hour period. Captive wild
includethe name, address and phone number of the owntirs ofbear, bobcat, coyote, fox and raccoon shall be provided with a
propertywhere dogs are being trialed. minimumof 8 consecutive hours of rest within a 24-hour period,

(d) Proof of legal possessiorAny person using captiweild whentl)wobdog training or t”ag'}g matake place. Adg't'ﬁna”% .
animalsfor dog trialing shall possess a receipt or invoice meetirli’iar' obcat or raccoon used for training, may not be housed in an
the requirements of &R 17.11 and indicatinghe captive animals € closurethat does not meet the primary enclosure standards in
werepurchased oobtained from a licensed captive wild animaP- “!50}6%% %‘g)fggfcf‘;goige?forggg‘:rtgoa(‘g Zlg gggﬁrsil—l—os-CR
farm, wild fur farm or other legal source. The licensee shall ma[gg':'og,l 4 @ (aRegister-Novgmber 20080. 599 ef. 12-1-05CR 05-104am.
the receipt or invoice available tany authorized department(1),r. and recr(3), Register June 2007 No. §1&f. 7-1-07.
agentupon request. o _ _ _

(3) CARE AND HOUSING. (a) Captive coyotefox and rabbit. NR 17.08 Dog trialing on free roaming wild animals
Captivecoyote, fox and rabbit obtained in accordance wiRs. and additional restrictions on dogs. (1) AUTHORITY.
17.047and possessed for dog trialing purposes may onlysed Exceptas described in sul{2) and(3), any person may trial dogs
within a hound dog training enclosure that is permitted and thei free-roaming wild animals without a dog trialing license.
meetsthe requirements established undeMR.17.045 (2) ProHBITIONS. (a) Department lands. On department

(b) Captive bearbobcat and raccoonCaptive beatbobcat landsopen to public hunting that are not designated open to dog
and raccoonobtained in accordance with8R 17.047may be trialing under sNR 17.10 dogs shalbe controlled by a person

usedfor dog trials provided: usinga leash which is no more than 8 feetength from April 15
1. The bear is possessed under authority of a captive wild dffoughJuly 31 except as described in s(8). _
mal farm license. (b) Northern estricted zoneDog trialing on any free roaming

2. Bear bobcat and raccoon, when not being used for trailif}§f!d @nimal is prohibited May 1 to June 80 all lands north of
purposesare housed in accordance wittN® 16.30and16.38 r:t(ﬁizgt(w:\s/\)/a&)descnbem s.NR 10.07 (1) ()except as described

. Th t is kept i tall ti . ’

3 e bearbobcat or raccoon is kept in a cage at all times (c) Bear dog trialing. A person may not use dogs to pursue

The cage shall be constructed so that: . - . X
a. The cage is strong enough to contain the I at o rac \(NI)|d bear for dog trialing purposes except as provided in(8ub.
: c).

coonsecurely and comfortably amal withstand the normal rigors . . . L
of training orytrials. y ¢ (d) Killing wild animals. No person engaged in trialing dogs

§y kill or cause to be killed any free roaming wild animal inelud

b. The interior of the cage has no sharp points or edges - : ? :
no protrusions that could injure the beaobcat or raccoon cen ﬁ unprotected wild animals unless otherwise authorized.

tained in it. (3) ExcepTions. (a) Northern estricted zone hound dog trial
ing on raccoon andabbits. An individual may trial dogs on cap

c. The bearbobcat or raccoon is at all times securely-co ive or free—roaming raccoons and rabbits May 1 to Juna @0

tainedwithin a cage in a way that it is ndely to result in injury videdall the following apply:

to itself, to handlers, or to persons or animals nearby L . . .
d. The cage containing the bear has a mesh size no gfeﬁ&%ﬁgghe individual appliefor and receives a hound dog trial

than2 inches square. 2. The location of the mastef hounds and th f
e. The cage shall be constructed and maintained so asto R - 'he Jocation o the mastel hounds and the name ot any

vide suficient space to allow the bediobcat or raccoon tmake r?pl)_rovgobtatﬁ prr]oper(tji%s wh(_arclel_the dog trials areadield shall
; . elisted on the hound dog trial license.
Poogwaslf;nséuggl;Filulsetgser;uw}lgha?gﬁﬂgaatﬁ(;rﬁg?nonrpmo;ln;]ogﬁr?gfnp Note: Private lands need not be listed on the trial license.

. ) . 3. The applicant complies with any restrictions placed on a
fron:.tf-lrg?:acgge shalie designed to allow urine and feces to draifenseto prevent the intentional or unintentiompairsuit of wild

bear.

g. Permanent devices such as handles or handholds shall b&)) Hound dog trialingon free—paming raccoons and rabbit
provided on the exterior that enables the cage to be lifted aggceptwhere prohibited by IR 45.06 from July 1 through the
ensureshat anyone handling the cage will not come into physicgjiowing April 14, hound dogs may be trialed tree-roaming
contactwith the bearbobcat or raccoon contained inside. raccoonsand rabbits on department lands without a leash.

h. When the cage is elevated ifr@e or on a pole for training ) Bear dog trialing. Except where prohibited byNR 45.06
or trial purposes, the cage shallraésed a minimum of 10 feetfof ,, Enzjividual n%ay useg dogs E[)o pursug wild baa'mh)i)ut a leash
thegroun(}'- o _ ) from July 1 to August 31 and at times when the season for hunting

4. Allindividuals except the owner of the captive animal, thgearsis open in places where it is legal to hunt bear with aid of
owner'sdesignee or the dog handler shall be kept at leet4 dogsprovided the individual possesses a class A or B bear license

from the cage. Fobear a barrier shall be provided to assure thagsuedunder s29.184 Stats., or is exempt under s. 29.184 (5),
individuals other than the ownetfesignee or handlers are kept 4stats. and:

feetfrom the cage. Note: Section 29.184 (5), Statsvas repealed b3015 Ws. Act 55 which elimi

5. Dogs shall be kept a minimum of one foot from the cag@tedclass B bear licenses. )
atall times by restraint, cage design or barrier fence except where 1. Each dog is uniquely tattooed or wears a collar with the
the cage is covered by solid material, which prevents all physicd/ner’sname and address attached.
contactbetween the dog and the captive animal. The one foot 2. No more than 6 dogs in a single pack may be used to pursue
minimum distancedoes not apply to raccoon training with the usbearregardless of the number of persons assisting the bear hunting

of roll cages. licenseeand regardless of the dog ownership.
6. The cage shall be adequately shaded at all times. 3. Trialing during the open season for hunting bears only
7. The bearbobcat or raccoon shall hagecess to fresh occursduring the hours when it is also legal to hunt bears with
water. dogsas established in chIR 10

. . Note: A hound dog trial license issued underI$9, Stats., is not required to trial
8. Roll cages may not be used for dog training with loear on free roaming bear during the July 1 to August 31 bear dog training period or as

bobcat. authorizedby s.29.184 (3m) Stats. Aclass A or B bear hunting license is required
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to participate in a triatiuring these periods. Bear may be hunted with the aid of dogs (c) Date. The date of the transaction.

du”?A?)theRsE?ongE)e;‘;rib;tirlfaln%?é (;_)g]g)) 45 (7) Stats., the depart (d) Species informationThe numbersex and species of the
‘ : o Part \ild animals purchased, acquired or transferred.

mentmay revoke a dog trialing license issued unddi68.21,
Stats.when dogs owned or under control of the licensee are found(2). HOUND DOG TRAINING ENCLOSURES. (&) Except as pro.
to be running bear in the northern restricted zone at times otiitedin par (b), the owner or operator of any hound dog training
thanthe July 1 to August 31 bear dog training period establishgfclosureshall maintain a complete and accurate registry which
unders.NR 10.101 (2) (h) shallinclude all of the following:

History: CR 03-031 cr. Register October 2003 No. 57df. 11-1-03;CR 1. Except forthe enclosure owner and their immediate family
08-011 am. (2) (b)Register September 2008 No. 688. 2-1-09;CR 08-021am. memberdiving with them,the name, and address or phone num

(3) (a) (intro.)Register November 2008 N635 ef. 12-1-08;,CR 13-021am. (2) s
(c), (3) (c) (intro.), cr (2) (c) 3.Register October 2013 No. 6%f. 11-1-13. berof each person who releases dogs into the enclosure.

) 2. The date and time of each dog traindogvity including
NR 17.09 Dog trials on department lands. the number of dogs released.

(1) AppLicaTioNs Applications shall be made before March 1 for (b) For oganized competitive field trials occurring under a

trials held on or prior to July 31 and before July 1 for tried¢d lidh ial li h hall maintai
afterJuly 31 to coordinate scheduling with other events. Thereéﬁilsctj Ofo gg(rjtigic;)%mg nlg;résseétnéa gl\ql\(l)nneer gLr?]%gfst?r shall maintain

ter, applications for open dates shall be considesethe depart %I (c) The registry shall be kept current, accurate and retained for

{Zggttfg gg;rssgrcigmgﬂtrﬁggggeg ?ﬁ : 'f;i;nd shall be submitted years from the date of the record, and shall be made available for
' inspectionby the department.

(2) DepARTMENTSTOCK. Captive wild pheasants provided by Th tor of hound dog trainal
the department may only be used on department lands and may nd¢) The owner or operator of any hound dog trairinglosure

be shot at dog trials unless authorized by the department. L/ alS0 maintairand report as required complete and accurate
gamebirds provided by the department shall be released on {f&°rdson the numberspecies and source of all captive coyote,

trial grounds at thend of the event. All animals, which are no-lonf0X @nd rabbit released into the hound dog training enclosure
geralive, shall be consumed or promptly disposed. including the uniquandividual animal identification number of

3) G The department may cancel Oreachcoyote or fox, attached to each animal released.follogv-
rescheleI(:e;Jc’)\lDtsrig?g\%Tr:?sNénd restrintp hibit do t);ial e Ing information shall beecorded or maintained in the owner or
. 9 . p dog q erator'srecords and correspond to the unique individmihal
or vehicleuse if excessive damage occurs or is likely to occur PP .
| . ; entificationnumber:
soils or vegetation on department landsicense fees shall be . .
1. The name, address, phone numbad applicable license

refundedif a trial i ncel h rtment and an alternatiy . .
s?t:o:j ggteactaﬁngtckiz Ceiti%l?syhteg department and an alte atnSmberof the person from whom the captive coydbe, or rabbit

(4) Lrter. The licensee, at the completion of the field trial\{vasobtalned: . - . -
shall remove all waste material including field trial markers. ﬁ The (_)rlgllﬂ of the coyote, fox olr rabbit, including the origin
(5) GROUNDS MARSHAL. A grounds marshal or master of° those ammag existing prlpr to Ju_y 1, 2007. .
houndsresponsible for the dog trial coordination, supervision, 3: All veterinary care, inoculation records and copies of
cleanup and regulation compliance shall be designated by fgalthcertificates or certificates of veterinarian inspections.

licenseefor each field trial. 4. The date of release into the enclosure.
(6) EquINEs. Equines may be used only as authorized by the 5. The date of mortality or discovery of mortality of any-coy
trial license. oteor fox.
History: CR 03-031cr. Register October 2003 No. 57eff. 11-1-03. (e) The owner or operator ahy hound dog training enclosure

. . shall notify the departmentegarding any unusual mortality or
NR 17.10 Classes of field trial grounds. (1) CLASS1  qetactionof any disease involvingny species of wildlife within

FIELD TRIAL GROUNDS Class 1 fieldrial grounds are those postedyy,q enciosure within 24 hours of becoming aware of the mortality
marked or designated department lands where dog trials ale disease

authorlzeoyear—round, except huntmg shall heanrlty. Class Note: To report an unusual mortality or disease, you may contact your local

1 field trial grounds include the following: departmentwildlife biologist or call the bureau of wildlifenanagement at (608)
(a) Richard Bong state recreation area — the west unit of tFRS~8204. .

specialuse zone. (3) MAINTENANCE AND SUBMITTAL. (&) Copies of records or
(b) Geoge W Mead wildlife area. reportsrequired to be kept under this chapter or und&638.36

(c) Lower Wisconsin River wildlife area— Mazomanie unit. grt%tSaihg:qBZ;?m'Shed the department by required deadlines
(d) l;gttlel l\lﬂorglnﬁ dle?te forest — Ottawa unit. (b) A hound dog training or trial license magt be renewed
(€) Pine Island wildlife area. ) ) whenthe licensee fails without good cause to submiteslbrds
(2) CLass2FIELD TRIAL GROUNDs Class 2 field triagrounds  requiredby s.169.36 Stats., or this chapter by required deadlines
are those dep_artm_ent .laﬂdS not established in(syland deSlg or within 10 days of a request for the records:
natedon the fieldtrial license and approved by the department. .y g4ch person required to hold a license which is subject to
The department magleny or restrict dog training on departmenf 149 35 (9) (b) Stats., shall provide copy of the quarterly

landsif dog training is determined to be inconsistent with the-mag. ¢, rqsrequired to be maintained for that license to the depart
ter plan, property plan, wildlife management objectives, or federgla i a5 follows:

requirements. . .
History: CR 03-031cr. Register October 2003 No. 57, 11-1-03. 1. Quarterly submission of records shall be provided to the

departmenby April 30, July 31, October 31 and Januaneath

NR 17.11 Records and reporting. (1) Receipts and year,and shall consist of @opy of all required records that shall
invoicesrequired under this chapter and 69.36 (4) Stats., shall bemaintained during the 3 previous months.
includeall of the following: 2. Records to be included in the quarterly report shall consist

(a) Name and addss. The complet@iame and address of theof accurate and complete records of all transactions, including
personfrom whomthe wild animals were purchased or acquiredcquisition transfer death or other information requesteairit-
or of the person to whom any wild animals were transferred. ing by the department, involving any captive wild animalthef

(b) License numberThe number of any license issugtbler following families:
the authority of ch169, Stats., held by the seller if applicable. a. Canidae (coyotes, foxes).
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b. Felidae (bobcat).

Note: Section169.36 (9) (b) Stats., states that in addition to the requirements
underpar (a), the person holding a license subject tosigion shall provide a copy
of the record required under this section to the department on a quarterly basis, as
determinedby the department, if the transactmmactivity involved any live wild ani
mal of the family canidae, ursidae, mustelidae, or felidaany harmful wild animal.

Note: Quarterly reports pertaio transactions involving captive animals. They
are not intended to collect information regarding individual users.

History: CR 03-031 cr. Register October 2003 No. 57df.. 11-1-03;CR
05-104r. (intro.), renum. (1) to (4) to @) (a) to (d), cr(1) (intro.), (2) and (3Reg—
isterJune 2007 No. 61&f. 7
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